intend to apply to the Electricity Commissioners under the Electricity (Supply) Acts 1882 to 1936, for a Special Order (hereinafter called "the Order") for all or some of the following amongst other purposes, that is to say:—

1. To extend the area of supply under the St. Helens Corporation Electric Lighting Order, 1894 (as extended by any subsequent enactment) by adding thereto so much of that part of the Borough of St. Helens which prior to the coming into force of the St. Helens Corporation Act, 1933, formed part of the parish or township of Eccleston in the Rural District of Whiston as is comprised within the area for the supply of electricity by the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens of the City of Liverpool under the Liverpool Electricity (Extension) Special Order 1936.

The area so proposed to be added to the said area of supply is hereinafter referred to as "the added area" and comprises so much of the said Borough of St. Helens as lies to the west of a line (being a portion of the boundary of the county borough of St. Helens as it existed prior to the first day of April Nineteen hundred and thirty-four) drawn from a point on the southern side of Scholes Lane situate 253 yards or thereabouts from the north-western corner of the enclosure Nod. 300 on the 1/2500 ordnance map of Lancashire sheet cvii-8 (edition of 1927) thence in a northwesterly direction along the eastern boundary of the enclosures Nod. 59, 75 and 76 on the 2500 ordnance map of Lancashire sheet cvii-8 (edition of 1927), and sheet cvii-4 (edition of 1927) to the northernmost corner of the lastmentioned enclosure thence across St. Helens Road to a point 25 yards or thereabouts south of the south-eastern corner of the enclosure Nod. 285 on the said ordnance map sheet cvii-4 (edition of 1927) thence in a northerly direction along the eastern boundary of the lastmentioned enclosure and of the enclosures Nod. 286 and 297A on the last-mentioned ordnance map to a point 120 yards or thereabouts measured along the footpath leading to Prescot Road in a southerly direction from the junction of Holme Road with a road from the rear of Eccleston Hall and to the south of an imaginary straight line being a portion of the imaginary straight line referred to in paragraph (b) of the First Schedule to the St. Helens Electricity (Extension) Special Order 1926) drawn in a westerly direction to a point on the westerly boundary of the county borough of St. Helens at the point of intersection of two imaginary straight lines one drawn in a northerly direction for a distance of 111 yards or thereabouts from the most southerly point of the enclosure Nod. 303 on the last-mentioned ordnance map and the other drawn in a westerly direction for a distance of 116.66 yards or thereabouts from the most easterly point of the last-mentioned enclosure.

- 2. To authorise the Corporation to generate, supply, distribute and sell electrical energy for all public and private purposes as defined by the Electricity (Supply) Acts 1882 to 1936 within the added area, and to confer upon the Corporation all necessary and usual powers in that behalf.
- 3. To extend and make applicable to the added area, with or without amendment, all

or some of the provisions contained in the St. Helens Electricity Acts and Orders 1894 to 1930 and the St. Helens Corporation Act 1933, and to apply such provisions to the undertaking to be authorised by the Order subject to such variations and exceptions as may be contained therein.

- 4. To incorporate in the Order such of the provisions contained in the schedule to the Electric Lighting (Clauses) Act, 1899, as are applicable and to apply such provisions to the undertaking to be authorised by the Order with such variations and exceptions as may be contained therein.
- 5. To prescribe the maximum price or prices that may be demanded by the Corporation in respect of any supply of electricity in the added area.
- 6. To authorise the Corporation to break up in the added area streets and parts of streets which are not repairable by the local authority and tramways and to exercise within the added area all powers usually conferred upon distributors of electricity.
- 7. To confer upon the Corporation all or some of the powers of the Electricity (Supply) Acts 1882 to 1936, and the enactments incorporated therewith and to alter, vary or extinguish all rights and privileges which would or might interfere with any of the objects of the Order, and to confer all other rights and privileges necessary for carrying such objects into effect.
- 8. To provide (if and so far as necessary or expedient) for the transfer to the Corporation of that part of the electricity undertaking of the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens of the City of Liverpool which is situate in or relates to the added area or any part thereof and to confirm any agreement which has been or may be entered into between the Corporation and the said Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens with reference to such transfer.

"9. To revoke the powers of the said Lord Mayor Aldermen and Citizens with reference to the supply of electricity in any part or parts of the added area and to repeal so much of the Liverpool Electricity Acts and Orders 1921 to 1936 as relates to such supply.

Printed copies of the draft Order as applied for and of the Order when made may be obtained at the price of two shillings for each copy at the offices of the undermentioned Town Clerk and Parliamentary Agents and at the shop occupied by Mr. William Jenkinson Rigby, St. Helens Road, Eccleston Hill, St. Helens.

And notice is hereby given that copies of the draft Order and of an ordnance map showing the added area and the streets in which it is proposed that electric lines shall be laid down within a period to be specified in the Order have been deposited for public inspection with the Clerk of the Peace for the County Palatine of Lancaster at his Office at Preston, and with the Town Clerk of the Borough of St. Helens at his office therein.

Any authority, company, body or person desirous of bringing before the Electricity Commissioners any objections respecting the application must do so by letter sent by registered post addressed to the Secretary, Electricity Commission, Savoy Court, Strand, W.C.2, and despatched on or before the 1st day of October, 1936.